

In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Purba Bardhaman, at Burdwan.

Present: Shri Bimal Kanti Bera,
Sessions Judge, Purba Bardhaman.
Criminal Misc.- Case No. 759 of 2026
(CNR NO. WBBD 01 001884 2026)

Anupam Ghosh @ Rupam

- versus-

The State

Order no. 03 dated 04.06.2026.

The application for anticipatory bail U/S 482 B.N.S.S. filed on behalf of the accused petitioner namely Anupam Ghosh @ Rupam, who apprehends arrest in connection with Burdwan P.S. Case No. 422 of 2026 dated 27.04.2026 U/Ss 189(2)/190/ 221/121(1)(2)/132/ 324(3)/351(2)/ 353(2)/3(5) of B.N.S. & 125/127 of Representation of Peoples Act is taken up for hearing.

Record of relevant G.R. Case received. C.D. is also produced.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner and Ld. P.P. In-charge.

It is submitted by the Learned Advocate for the petitioner that police has lodged this suo motto complaint with false allegation. It is further submitted that though there is specific allegation that petitioner tore apart the uniform of C.R.P.F. but no torn uniform has been seized. It is further submitted that no such application of this petitioner has either been moved before or rejected by the Hon'ble Court on any previous occasion. Hence, he prays for grant of statutory/ default bail on any condition, as this Court deems fit.

Ld. P.P. In-charge does not raise any objection and submits that there is no medical document seized by the I.O.

Perused the materials on record and in the C.D.

It appears that the F.I.R. was lodged by one S.I. of police on 27.04.2026 over the incident happened on 24.03.2026. The F.I.R-maker has alleged that on 24.03.2026 at night a group of persons affiliated to a particular political party created trouble in the locality and intimidated the locals. Upon hearing such news police reached the spot and tried to disperse the assembled persons. At that time the petitioner along with other accused persons attacked the police personnel and assaulted them physically.

On perusal of the materials in the C.D. it appears that the I.O. of the case has examined several police personnel and recorded their statements who stated that the accused persons pelted brick bats upon the police personnel. There is no material showing medical treatment of any injured police personnel. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and materials in the C.D., prayer of the petitioner U/S 482 B.N.S.S. is allowed.

In the event of arrest of the above named accused petitioner in connection with the above noted case, he may be released on bail on furnishing bond of Rs. 3,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 1,500/- each, subject to the satisfaction of the arresting officer on the conditions laid down under section 482 B.N.S.S. with further condition to meet with the I.O. of the case once in a week till conclusion of investigation by the I.O.

Let a copy of this order along with the record of relevant G.R. case be sent down to the Ld. C.J.M. Burdwan for information and necessary action.

C.D. be returned.

This criminal misc.- case is thus disposed of.

Dictated & corrected by me.

S. J. Purba Bardhaman.

Sessions Judge, Purba Bardhaman.